

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CALLISON INC.,
a Delaware corporation,
TIMOTHY MICHAELS, CLARE
LIEBERMAN, RHANEY PATRICKS,
JULIO LUIS-ROJAS, PATRICK
AUSTIN, MARSHA FRANKLIN, ARI
SINGH, and ALLEN ENTERPRISES
INC., a Delaware corporation

Defendants Below,
Appellants

v.

GALENA CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC
a Delaware corporation

Plaintiff Below,
Appellee

No. 162, 2013

On Appeal from the
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware in and
for New Castle County

C.A. No. 7918-CN

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL

Team R
Counsel for Plaintiff Below
Appellee

February 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

**I. The Callison Board’s Use of the DADW Provisions Violated Its
Fiduciary Duties Under Revlon’s Enhanced Scrutiny 7**

a. First Question Presented..... 7

b. Scope of Review..... 7

c. Merits of Argument..... 7

 1. *Revlon’s* enhanced scrutiny applies and required the Board
 to maximize value for the shareholders 8

 2. DADW standstill agreements are *per se* invalid because they
 do not maximize value for shareholders 8

 i. DADWs are always a breach of the duty of care to remain
 informed because they render the board willfully blind 8

 ii. DADWs are always a breach of the duty of loyalty
 because they are inherently unlikely to result in the
 best price per share 10

 iii. A market check cannot solve these problems because the
 DADW excludes prior bidders and skews the market 12

 3. Even if DADWs are not *per se* invalid, the DADW in this
 case was invalid given these particular circumstances 14

 i. The DADW was not used in the special category of
 circumstances that the Chancery Court has suggested may
 be permissible 14

 ii. The harmful effects of a DADW are not mitigated by a
 disclosure to shareholders where, as here, there is a
 single controlling shareholder 16

II. The Callison Board's Conflict of Interest Triggered McMullin's Entire Fairness Standard, Which Is Violated Because of the Absence of Fair Process	17
<i>a. Second Question Presented</i>	17
<i>b. Scope of Review</i>	18
<i>c. Merits of Argument</i>	18
1. Allen's need for immediate liquidity created a financial benefit from the sale of Callison, resulting in a conflict of interest for the Board	18
2. Allen dominated a majority of Callison's Board	20
3. The Callison Board's imposition of the DADW and its abbreviated auction created an unfair process that fails the entire fairness standard	21
i. The use of the DADW during a rushed, sealed-bid auction was a fire sale	22
ii. The use of the DADW was reasonably calculated to generate the earliest offer, not the highest offer for Callison	23
4. This Court should not overrule <i>McMullin v. Beran</i> because it protects minority shareholders from majority shareholder's and directors' conflicts of interest	24
CONCLUSION	25
COMPENDIUM TABLE OF CONTENTS	26
COMPENDIUM	(attached with brief)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.,
780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001) 24

Ace Ltd. v. Capital Re Corp.,
747 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 1999) 9, 15

In re Ancestry.com S’Holder Litig.,
C. A. No. 7988-CS, Bench Ruling
(Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2012) 12, 16

In re Answers Corp. S’Holders Litig.,
C.A. No. 6170-VCN, 2012 WL 1253072
(Del. Ch. April 11, 2012) 22-23

In re Celera Corp. S’Holder Litig.,
C.A. No. 6304-VCP, 2012 WL 1020471
(Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012) 12, 14

In re Complete Genomics, Inc. S’Holder Litig.,
C.A. No. 7888-VCL, Bench Ruling
(Del. Ch. Nov. 27, 2012) 9-10, 12

In re CompuCom Sys., Inc. S’Holder Litig.,
C.A. No. 499-N, 2005 WL 2481325
(Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005) 20, 22-23

In re MONY Grp. Inc. S’Holder Litig.,
852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004) 12

In re RehabCare Grp., Inc. S’Holder Litig.,
C.A. No. 6197 VCL, Bench Ruling
(Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2011) 7

In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’Holder Litig.,
669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995) 17

In re Synthes, Inc. S’Holder Litig.,
50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012) *passim*

In re Topps Co. S’Holders Litig.,
926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007) 7, 9, 14-15, 17

McMullin v. Beran,
765 A.2d 910 (Del. 2000) *passim*

N.J. Carpenters Pension Fund v. Infogroup, Inc.,
C.A. No. 5334-VCN, 2011 WL 4825888
(Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2011) 18-19, 24

<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.,</i> 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	8
<i>Paramount Commc'ns, Inc. v. Time, Inc.,</i> 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1990)	17
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Corp.,</i> C.A. No. 17398, 1999 WL 1054255 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999)	8-9
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,</i> 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986)	8, 16
<i>Schoon v. Smith,</i> 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008)	10
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger,</i> 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	7, 18
<i>Van de Walle v. Unimation,</i> C.A. No. 7046, 1991 WL 29303 (Del. Ch. March 7, 1991)	22
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.,</i> 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	18

Secondary Materials

Avinash K. Dixit & Barry J. Nalebuff, <i>The Art of Strategy: A Game Theorist's Guide to Success in Business and Life</i> (W.W. Norton 2010)	11
Christina M. Sautter, <i>Promises Made to Be Broken? Standstill Agreements in Change of Control Transactions</i> , 38 DEL. J. CORP. L. 1 (forthcoming 2013)	10, 14
John H. Kagel & Dan Levin, <i>Common Value Auctions and the Winner's Curse: Lessons from the Economics Laboratory</i> , THE ECON. OF RISK (2003)	12
Warren J. Hahn & Samuel L. Seaman, <i>The Winner's Curse and Optimal Auction Bidding Strategies</i> , 12 GRAZIADIO BUS. REV. (2009)	11
